Ltd. based on the financial leasing business continued to the reporting period, with a guarantee amount of
9.831 million yuan. The project is currently under normal performance. The shareholders of the
guaranteed party and relevant natural persons have provided the Company with full joint and several
liability guarantee counter guarantee, and the Company's guarantee risk is generally controllable.
The above guarantee matters have been reviewed and disclosed by the board of directors.
3.Entrusted Financial Management
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
4. Major contract of daily operation
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
5. Other important contracts
□Applicable √Not applicable
XIII. Description of other important matters
□Applicable √Not applicable
XV. Major matters of the company's subsidiaries
□Applicable √Not applicable

   Bingshan Refrigeration & Heat Transfer Technologies Co., Ltd. 2022 Semiannual Report

19

Section 7 Change in Share Capital and Shareholders'
Information

I. Change in share capital
1. Change in share capital

items
Shares

（before change） Changes

Shares
（after change）

number proportion number proportion

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted
trade conditions 3,130,039 0.37% +387,789 3,517,828 0.42%

Other domestic shares 3,130,039 0.37% +387,789 3,517,828 0.42%

II. Circulating share capital 840,082,468 99.63% -387,789 839,694,679 99.58%

1. Domestically listed ordinary shares 598,582,468 70.99% -387,789 598,194,679 70.94%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 241,500,000 28.64% 0 241,500,000 28.64%

III. Total shares 843,212,507 100% 0 843,212,507 100%

The reason for the Change in share capital
During the report period, the Company's new director Fan Wen, deputy general manager Lu Jun, the
Company's director Ding Jie, Xu Junrao expired term of office. The above changes in personnel lead to
changes in senior executives' locked-in shares, resulting in changes in share composition.The above
reasons cause changes in the composition of shares.
Approval of changes in shares
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The influence of change in share capital on the recent year and recent issue for basic earnings per
share ,diluted earnings per share and net assets per share.